2024 Regular Session

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 124

BY REPRESENTATIVE FIRMENT AND SENATOR LUNEAU

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the Montgomery High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2024 Division IV Non-Select state championship

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
2	To commend the Montgomery High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High
3	School Athletic Association 2024 Division IV Non-Select state championship.
4	WHEREAS, the Montgomery High School Tigers softball team captured the 2024
5	Division IV Non-Select state title by defeating French Settlement, 5-4, in the final game of
6	the Louisiana High School Athletic Association Softball State Tournament held at North
7	Frasch Softball Complex in Sulphur, Louisiana; and
8	WHEREAS, the Tigers have appeared in three consecutive state championships,
9	finishing as runner-up in 2023 and winning the program's first-ever state title in 2022; and
10	WHEREAS, Montgomery's Taylor Gongre was voted by SBLive Louisiana as the
11	Louisiana High School Athlete of the Week for the week of April 22-28, 2024, after her
12	heroics during the state tournament which helped secure the Tigers' second state title in three
13	years; and
14	WHEREAS, Tigers coach, Paige Grayson, and assistant coaches, Laryn and Jason
15	Graves, also deserve recognition for their incredible leadership during the program's
16	incredible streak of dominance.
17	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
18	commend the Montgomery High School softball team on winning the Louisiana High School
19	Athletic Association 2024 Division IV Non-Select state championship and does hereby

- 1 extend sincerest wishes that all of the members of the team continue their excellent work and
- 2 always strive for greatness.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 124 Original 2024 Regular Session

Firment

Commends the Montgomery High School softball team on winning the La. High School Athletic Assoc. 2024 Division IV Non-Select state championship.